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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 170

AN ACT to renumber 59.69 (10) (a), 60.61 (5) (a) and 62.23 (7) {@pmend 59.69 (10) (e) 1., 59.69 (10) (e) 2.,
60.61(5) (e) 1., 60.61 (5) (e) 2., 62.23 (7a) (intro.) and 92.15 (5)tcaer@ate 59.69 (10) (ab)59.69 (10e), 59.692
(2m),60.61 (5) (ab), 60.61 (5€e), 62.23 (7) (ab) and 62.23 (7) (hb) of the stedlaBag to: certain shorelandoning
standardsand ordinances that regulate the repair and expansion of nonconforming structures.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in a nonconforming building, premises, structure, or fixture
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: by an amortization ordinance.
SecTION 1j. 59.69 (10e) ofhe statutes is created to

SecTioN 1e. 59.69(10) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered 59.69 (10) (am).

SecTioN 1g. 59.69 (10) (ab) of the statutescigated
to read:

59.69(10) (ab) In this subsectiomonconforming
use”means a use of land, a dwelling, or a builctimeaf
existedlawfully before the current zoning ordinance was

enactecbr amended, but that does not conform wiga  Sideyard. _ ) _
use restrictions in the current ordinance. 2. “Nonconforming structure” means a dwelling or

Section 1h. 59.69 (10) (e) 1. of the statutes is other building that existed lawfully before the current
amendedo read: zoningordinance was enacted or amended, but that does
59.69(10) (e) 1. In this paragraph, “amortization qotcc_mform with one or more c_)f the developmeagula
ordinance’means an ordinance thattows the continu ~ tionsin the current zoning ordinance. _
anceof the lawful use of a nonconforming building, (b) An ordinance enacted under this section maty
premisesstructure, or fixture that may be lawfully used Prohibit, or limit based on cost, the repairaintenance,
asdescribed under paga) (am)but only for a specified ~ renovationor remodeling ok nonconforming structure.
periodof time, after which the lawful use of such build SecTioN 3. 59.692 (2m) othe statutes is created to
ing, premises, structure, or fixture must be discontinued read:
without the payment of just compensation. 59.692(2m) (a) In this subsection:

SecTioN li. 59.69 (10) (e) 2. of the statutes is 1. “Development regulations” means the part of a
amendedo read: shorelandzoning ordinance enacted under this section
59.69(10) (e) 2. Subject to pafa)(am) an ordinance  that applies to elements including setback, heidyit,

enactedunder this section may not require the removal of coverageand side yard.

read:

59.69(10e) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN
NONCONFORMINGSTRUCTURES. (@) In this subsection:

1. “Development regulations” means the part of a
zoningordinance enacted under this section that applies
to elements including setback, height, lot coverage, and

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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2. "Nonconforming structure” means a dwelling or
other building that existed lawfully before the current

zoningordinance was enacted or amended, but that does

not conform with one or more of the developmegula
tionsin the current shoreland zoning ordinance.
(b) A county may not enact, and a couleity, or vil-

lagemay not enforce, a provision in a county shoreland

zoningordinance that does any of the following:
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a nonconforming building, premises, structure, or fixture
by an amortization ordinance.
SecTioN 4. 60.61 (5e) of the statutes is created to
read:

60.61(5€) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN
NONCONFORMINGSTRUCTURES. (@) In this subsection:

1. “Development regulations” means the part of a
zoningordinance enacted under this section that applies

1. Regulates the location, maintenance, expansion,to elements including setback, height, lot coverage, and

replacementrepair or relocation of a nonconforming
structureif that provisionis more restrictive than the
shorelandzoning standards for nonconformimstyuc
turespromulgated by the department under gastion.

2. Regulates the construction of a structure or build
ing on a substandard lot if that provision is m@stric
tive than the shoreland zonisgandards for substandard
lots promulgated by the department under this section.

(c) A city or village annexed as provided under sub.
(7) (a) or incorporated as provided undeb. (7) (ad)
may not enact or enforce a provision in a city or village
shorelandzoning ordinance thatoes any of the follow
ing:
1. Regulates the location, maintenanegpansion,
replacementrepair or relocation of a nonconforming
structureif that provisionis more restrictive than the
shorelandzoning standards for nonconformimstruc
turespromulgated by the department under Hastion.

2. Regulates the construction of a structure or build
ing on a substandard lot if that provision is mi@stric
tive than the shoreland zonisgandards for substandard
lots promulgated by the department by rule unithés
section.

SecTioN 3e. 60.61 (5) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered60.61 (5) (am).

SecTioN 3k. 60.61 (5) (abpf the statutes is created
to read:

60.61(5) (ab) In this subsection “nonconforming
use”means a use of land, a dwelling, or a buildimaf
existedlawfully before the current zoning ordinance was
enactedr amended, but that does not conform vilii
use restrictions in the current ordinance.

SecTtioN 3m. 60.61 (5) (e) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

60.61(5) (e) 1. In this paragraph, “amortization ordi
nance’means an ordinance thaltows the continuance
of the lawful use of aonconforming building, premises,
structure, or fixture that may belawfully used as
describedunder par{a) (am) but only for a specified
periodof time, after which the lawful use of such build

sideyard.

2. “Nonconforming structure” means a dwelling or
other building that existed lawfully before the current
zoningordinance was enacted or amended, but that does
not conform with one or more of the developmesgula
tionsin the current zoning ordinance.

(b) An ordinance enacted under this section ity
prohibit, or limit based on cost, the repairaintenance,
renovationor remodeling o nonconforming structure.

SecTiON 4m. 62.23 (7) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered62.23 (7) (am).

SecTION 4p. 62.23 (7) (abpf the statutes is created
toread:

62.23(7) (ab) Definition. In this subsection “nen
conforminguse” means a use t#nd, a dwelling, or a
building that existedawfully before the current zoning
ordinancewas enacted or amendéd; that does not cen
form with the use restrictions in the current ordinance.

SecTioN 5. 62.23 (7) (hb) of the statutes is created to
read:

62.23(7) (hb) Repair and maintenance of certain
nonconforming structures. 1. In this paragraph:

a. "Development regulations” means tpart of a
zoning ordinance enacted under this subsection that
appliesto elements including setback, height, lot cever
age, and side yard.

b. “Nonconforming structure” means a dwelling or
other building that existed lawfully before the current
zoningordinance was enacted or amended, but that does
not conform with one or more of the developmegula
tionsin the current zoning ordinance.

2. An ordinance enacted under this subsection may
not prohibit, or limit based on cost, the repairainte
nance,renovation, or remodeling of a nonconforming
structure.

SECTION 6m. 62.23 (7a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

62.23(7a) EXTRATERRITORIAL ZONING. (intro.) The
governingbody of any city which has created a city plan
commissiorunder sub. (1) and has adopted a zoning ordi

ing, premises, structure, or fixture must be discontinued nanceunder sub. (7) may exercise extraterritorial zoning

without the payment of just compensation.

SecTioN 3n. 60.61 (5) (e) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

60.61(5) (e) 2. Subject to pafa) (am) an ordinance

poweras set forth in this subsection. Insofar as applicable
sub.(7) {a)(am) (b), (c), (ea), (h) and (i) shall apply to
extraterritorialzoningordinances enacted under this-sub
section. This subsection shall also apply to the governing

enactedinder this section may not require the removal of body of any village.
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SecTION 6s. 92.15 (5) ofthe statutes is amended to  (10) (&) (am) or 62.23 (7)(h) or any zoning ordinance

read:

92.15(5) Any livestock operation that exists on
Octoberl4, 1997, and that is required to obtajmeamit
unders. 283.31 or thateceives a notice of disclogr

enactedunder s. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62, 61.35 or 62.23 (7),
if the livestock operation is a lawful use or a leyat

conforming use under any zoning ordinance enacted
unders. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62, 61.35 or 62.23 (7) on Octo

underch. 283 may continue to operate as a livestock ber14, 1997.

operationat the same location notwithstanding8.69




